FILE NO. 250422

-anite

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Health Care Services - CalAIM JI PATH Round 3 Funding - \$1,500,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Adult Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,500,000 from the California Department of Health Care Services for a statewide program, entitled "CalAIM JI PATH Round 3 Funding," for the period of January 31, 2025, through June 30, 2026.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) awarded the San Francisco Adult Probation Department (ADP) CalAIM (California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal) JI (Justice-Involved) PATH (Providing Access and Transforming Health) Round 3 planning grant to support Medi-Cal enrollment and re-entry service coordination for justice involved youth and adults; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Health Care Services approved ADP's application and awarded ADP \$1,500,000 to support both planning and implementation expenses; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Health Care Services requires entities to submit their implementation plan describing how the plan effectuates Medi-Cal justice involved pre-release and re-entry services; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Adult Probation Department intends to utilize these grant funds in coordination with impacted stakeholders to identify the operational and administrative needs, capacity gaps, processes and procedures, and infrastructure to best support reentry planning, coordination, and service priorities to further the goals of CalAIM for pre-release enrollment and suspension for justice involved individuals; and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department will not use these funds to supplant existing funds paying for current services; and

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department proposes to maximize the use of available grant funds on program expenses by not including indirect cost in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of the Adult Probation Department is hereby authorized and directed to act on behalf of the City in connection with the CalAIM JI PATH Round 3 Funding, and to enter into, execute, and deliver any and all documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to accept and expend this funding; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Adult Probation Department to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of City and County of San Francisco, CalAIM JI PATH Round 3 Funding grant in the amount \$1,500,000 from the California Department of Health Services.

Recommended:

Approved: /s/

Daniel Lurie, Mayor

/s/ Cristel Tullock Adult Probation Department Chief Probation Officer

Approved: /s/\_\_\_\_\_

Greg Wagner, Controller

Supervisor Dorsey
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 250422

Date Passed: June 03, 2025

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Adult Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,500,000 from the California Department of Health Care Services for a statewide program, entitled "CalAIM JI PATH Round 3 Funding," for the period of January 31, 2025, through June 30, 2026.

May 21, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 03, 2025 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton

File No. 250422

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/3/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Daniel Lurie Mayor

6.6.25

Date Approved